

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA

v.

Hamid Akhavan,  
a/k/a "Ray Akhavan,"

-and-

Ruben Weigand,

Defendants.

S3 20 Cr. 188 (JSR)

**GOVERNMENT'S OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION  
FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL OR A NEW TRIAL**

AUDREY STRAUSS  
United States Attorney  
Southern District of New York

Nicholas Folly  
Tara M. La Morte  
Emily Deininger  
Assistant United States Attorneys

- Of Counsel -

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND .....	1
<b>I. THE GOVERNMENT’S CASE AT TRIAL .....</b>	<b>1</b>
A. Background on Eaze .....	2
B. Details of the Scheme .....	3
C. Defendants’ Roles in the Scheme .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	7
<b>I. APPLICABLE LAW .....</b>	<b>7</b>
A. Motion for a Judgement of Acquittal under Rule 29 .....	7
B. Motion for a New Trial under Rule 33 .....	8
<b>II. A RATIONAL TRIER OF FACT COULD HAVE EASILY FOUND THAT THE DEFENDANTS’ MISREPRESENTATIONS WERE MATERIAL .....</b>	<b>9</b>
A. Applicable Law .....	9
B. Discussion .....	10
<b>III. THE DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT THAT NO RATIONAL JURY COULD HAVE CONCLUDED THAT THEY INTENDED TO DEFRAUD THE VICTIM ISSUING BANKS IS BASELESS .....</b>	<b>18</b>
A. Applicable Law .....	19
B. Discussion .....	22
<b>IV. THE EVIDENCE OVERWHELMINGLY SUPPORTED THE VERDICT .....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>V. EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES WARRANTED MARTIN ELLIOTT’S TESTIMONY BY TWO-WAY VIDEOCONFERENCE.....</b>	<b>25</b>
A. Background .....	25
B. Applicable Law .....	27
C. The Court Correctly Concluded That the Exceptional Circumstances Standard Was Satisfied.....	28
D. Akhavan Suffered No Undue Prejudice from Elliott’s Remote Testimony .....	30
<b>VI. THE COURT’S CURATIVE INSTRUCTION REGARDING MATERIALITY WAS PROPER.....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>VII. WEIGAND’S ARGUMENT THAT CERTAIN DOCUMENTS FROM THE WEIGAND LAPTOP SHOULD HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED IS MERITLESS .....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>VIII. WEIGAND’S ARGUMENT THAT DOCUMENTS ADDED TO THE WEIGAND LAPTOP IN JANUARY 2020 SHOULD HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED IS MERITLESS .....</b>	<b>37</b>
<b>IX. WEIGAND’S ARGUMENT THAT ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE</b>	

**CONCERNING WIRECARD WAS UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL IS BASELESS ..... 39**

**X. THE COURT ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING WEIGAND’S EXPERT, STEPHEN MOTT ..... 40**

**XI. THE COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED ADDITIONAL PORTIONS OF WEIGAND’S POST-ARREST ..... 44**

**XII. THE COURT PROPERLY PRECLUDED IRRELEVANT AND MISLEADING EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT REGARDING PECUNIARY LOSS ..... 45**

**CONCLUSION..... 47**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

166 F.3d 75, 80-81 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 28

*Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.*, 303 F.3d 256, 265 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 41

*Crawford v. Washington*, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) ..... 29

*Crawford*, 541 U.S. at 50, 59 ..... 30

*Daubert*, 509 U.S. at 597 ..... 41

*Donziger*, 2020 WL 5152162, at \*3..... 29

*Ferguson*, 246 F.3d at 134 ..... 9

*Horn v. Quarterman*, 508 F.3d 306, 319 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 29

*Jackson v. Virginia*, 443 U.S. 307 (1979)..... 8

*Loughrin v. United States*, 573 U.S. 351, 355-56 (2014) ..... 19

*Loughrin v. United States*, 573 U.S. 351, 366 n.9 (2014)..... 45

*Maryland v. Craig*, 497 U.S. 836, 844 (1960)..... 27

*Neder v. United States*, 527 U.S. 1, 4 (1999)..... 32

*United States v. Babichenko*, No. 18 Cr. 258 (BLW), 2021 WL 1759851, at \*2 (D. Idaho May 4, 2021) ..... 29

*United States v. Batista*, No. 06 Cr. 265 (DLI), 2010 WL 1193314, at \*13 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2010) ..... 31

*United States v. Bouchard*, 828 F.3d 116, 126 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 46

*United States v. Brown*, 776 F.2d 397, 400 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 42

*United States v. Carter*, 907 F.3d 1199, 1206 n.3 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 29

<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 549 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 19 Cr. 101 (LPS), 2020 WL 6196741, at *4 (D. Del. Oct. 22, 2020) .....	29
<i>United States v. Eppolito</i> , 543 F.3d 25, 49 (2d Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>United States v. Felder</i> , 993 F.3d 57, 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	36
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 246 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 618 F.2d 934, 943 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	36
<i>United States v. Flaharty</i> , 295 F.3d 182, 192 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	37
<i>United States v. Flaherty</i> , 295 F.3d 182, 190-91 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>United States v. Frenkel</i> , 682 Fed. Appx. 20, 22 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 59 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 668 F.2d 94, 96 (2d Cir.1981).....	31
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 842 F. App’x 28 (9th Cir. Dec. 29, 2020).....	32
<i>United States v. Lebedev</i> , 932 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>United States v. Mendlowitz</i> , No. 17 CR. 248 (VSB), 2019 WL 6977120, at *13–14 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2019).....	31
<i>United States v. Mora</i> , 152 F.3d 921 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>United States v. Nathan</i> , 476 F.2d 456, 459–60 (2d Cir. 1973).....	38
<i>United States v. Pennick</i> , 17 Cr. 15, 2020 WL 4692475, at *6 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2020) .....	32
<i>United States v. Ragosta</i> , 970 F.2d 1085 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>United States v. Rea</i> , 958 F.2d 1206, 1221-22 (2d Cr. 1991).....	36
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208, 231 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	32

<i>United States v. Roldan–Zapata</i> , 916 F.2d 795, 804 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	34
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 969 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 924 F.2d 410, 420-21 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	24
<i>United States v. Seabrook</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 171, 178–79 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	31
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 604 F.3d 58, 68 (2d Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>United States v. Van Putten</i> , No. 04 Cr. 803 (PKL), 2005 WL 612723, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2005) .....	38
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 974 F.3d 193, 208–09 (2d Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>United States v. Wandahsega</i> , 924 F.3d 868, 879 (6th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>United States v. Weigand</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 224, 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	46
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 506 F.3d 151, 160 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	41
<i>United States v. Yannai</i> , 791 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1, 13-14 (1985).....	33
<i>United States v. Zongo</i> , 15 Cr. 319, 2017 WL 2297010, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2017) (KMW) 8	
<i>United States v. Zongo</i> , 2017 WL 2297010 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	8
<i>Williams</i> , 506 F.3d at 160 .....	42

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(b)(1)(C).....	42
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(d)(2) .....	42
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	41
